

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
I.A.NO.6  
IN  
CIVIL APPEAL NO.6881 OF 2010

MEHAR CHAND GUPTA

.....APPELLANT

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

.....RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

This is an application by Shri Mehar Chand Gupta for issue of a direction to the respondents to pay compensation in respect of the acquired land measuring 11 kanals 13 marlas along with well and house in Khewat No.1280/1235, village Kasan, District Gurgaon, Haryana to Jitender Garg and Master Digvijay Garg son of Shri Mehar Chand Gupta in whose favour Will dated 13.12.2000 is said to have been executed by Hira Lal.

We have heard learned counsel for the applicant and perused the record. In our opinion, the application is thoroughly misconceived and is liable to be dismissed as such because no reason has been given why similar prayer was not made before the High Court.

The application is accordingly dismissed.

.....J.  
( G.S.SINGHVI )

.....J.  
( ASOK KUMAR GANGULY )

NEW DELHI;  
May 6, 2011.  
ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.11

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
I.A.No.6 IN CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 6881 OF 2010

MEHAR CHAND GUPTA

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)

Date: 06/05/2011 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Appellant(s) Mrs.Amita Gupta,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Anil Mittal, Adv.  
Mr.V.S.Gupta, Adv.  
Dr. Kailash Chand,Adv.

Mr.Ravindra Bana, Adv.

Mr.Manjit Singh, AAG  
Mr.Vikas Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The application is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

( Satish K.Yadav )  
Court Master

( Phoolan Wati Arora )  
Court Master

( Signed order is placed on the file )